



# VACCINE COUNSELING

Effective Date: 11/01/2022



**DATE:** October 27, 2022

**TO:** Commonwealth of Kentucky Medicaid Pharmacy Network

**FROM:** MedImpact Healthcare Systems

**Subject:** **Vaccine Counseling Billing Guidance for Kentucky Medicaid members**

---

**Status:** MedImpact is providing a copy of Gainwell slides below regarding vaccine counseling that will go into effect on **November 1, 2022 for pharmacy providers (Provider Type 54)**.

For any questions, click on the link to view the billing manual [Provider Billing Instructions \(kymmis.com\)](https://kymmis.com)





## WHAT IS YOUR CLAIM SUBMISSION PREFERENCE?

### HERE ARE YOUR OPTIONS:

Claims submitted to KY Medicaid for FFS members have the following methods available.

- EDI Submission – bill claims through a clearinghouse
- KYHealthNet – web portal with free claim submission option
- Paper Claim

## EDI SUBMISSION

1. Are you already using a clearinghouse for DME claims?

If the answer is yes, a MAP 380 agreement should be submitted to link the Pharmacy Provider ID with your clearinghouse, if the clearinghouse is already a Trading Partner with KY Medicaid. This gives the clearinghouse permission to bill on your behalf.

2. If you are a provider who bills electronic **DME** claims from a software to KY Medicaid then you have a Trading Partner number that you utilize. You must send the MAP 380 agreement to link the Pharmacy Provider ID to that Trading Partner. Find the MAP 380 at [www.kymmis.com](http://www.kymmis.com) under Electronic Claims, then EDI Forms.



## KYHEALTHNET

KYHealthNet is available to each provider with a valid username and password. You will be required to set up a User ID and Password for your Pharmacy Provider Number to submit Pharmacy claims electronically through our portal.

You may contact your Kentucky Medicaid Provider Representative for a teleconference walkthrough of the CLAIMS SUBMISSION PROFESSIONAL panels.

Vicky.hicks@gainwelltechnologies.com  
Martha.senn@gainwelltechnologies.com

The KYHealthNet manual can be found at [www.kymmis.com](http://www.kymmis.com) under Companion Guides and EDI Guides.

## PAPER CLAIMS

The CMS 1500 claim form will be used to submit a paper claim for vaccine consultations performed by the pharmacy.

At this time, we will switch to the Provider Type 54 Pharmacy Billing Instructions to view the field-by-field instructions found at [www.kymmis.com](http://www.kymmis.com) under Provider Relations, Provider Billing Instructions.



---

**Contact Information:** If you have any questions, please contact Gainwell:

Provider Representatives for walkthrough of Claims Submission Professional panels.

Vicky.hicks@gainwelltechnologies.com  
Martha.senn@gainwelltechnologies.com

Gainwell provider call center number: 1-800-807-1232  
Gainwell Provider Inquiry e-mail: KY\_Provider\_Inquiry@GainwellTechnologies.com